











MANATEE COUNTY
FLORIDA
September 15, 2009

The Honorable Shirley Bryant
Mayor, City of Palmetto

P. O. Box 1209

Palmetto, FL 34220-1209

Dear Mayor Bryant:

On September 15, 2009, the Board of County Commissioners authorized this letter to advise you
of the county’s commitments regarding the long discussed 7™ Street Extension road project.

We understand the city is exploring at least two alternatives routes for the road project and the
Board of County Commissioners has authorized the County Administrator to assist the City of
Palmetto in determining the cost/benefit of each alternative.

In addition, the Board of County Commisioners would like to advise you that we believe the route
across US 301 extending 7™ Street to Haben Blvd. is the preferred route in light of the economic
development opportunities to both the city and the Manatee County Civic Center. This route also
has the least environmental impact.

We look forward to continuing to work with you on this important project.
Sincerely,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

O fasdlfy i) B

DR. GWENDOL
Chairman

cc: Board of County Commissioners
Ed Hunzeker, County Administrator

Board of County Commissioners
PO Box 1000* 1112 Manatee Avenue West, Bradenton, FL 34206-1000
PHONE: 941,745.3700 * FAX: 941.745.3790
www.mymanaiee.org

) LARRY BUSTLE * DR. GWENDOLYN Y. BROWN * JOHN R. CHAPPIE * RON GETMAN * DONNA G, HAYES * CAROL WHITMORE * JOE MCCLAS
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J‘ Y 516 8th Avenue West
P.O. Box 1209
Palmetto, Florida 34220-1209
Phone: (941) 723-4570
Fax: (941) 723-4576
e-mail: mayor@palmettofl.org

N

August 4, 2009

Commissioner Dr. Gwendolyn Y. Brown, Chair
Board of County Commissioners

P.O. Box 1000

Bradenton, Florida 34206-1000

Dear Commissioner Brown:

As you are aware, we have had a long-standing problem regarding the light at 7 Street and U S.
Highway 301. The City of Palmetto and Manatee County are concerned about the fact that the
light is not fully functional, nor will it be until all the requirements as outlined by the Florida
Department of Transportation are met,

After the last MPO meeting, I had requested a meeting with representatives of FDOT. Our staff
and members of your staff were also in attendance. We discussed some options and are currently
reaching out for alternatives.

Realizing the end result could influence other plans you may have for the area, I hope that your

Sincerely,

-~

Shirley Groover Bryant
Mayor

cc: City Commission
Jim Freeman, City Clerk
Allen Tusing, Public Works Director
Chief Garry Lowe
Mark Barnebey, City Attorney
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The Honorable Shirley Bryant
Mayor, City of Palmetto

P. O. Box 1209

Palmetto, FL 34220-1209

Dear Mayor Bryant:

On September 185, 2009, the Board of County Commissioners authorized this letter to advise you
of the county’s commitments regarding the long discussed 7™ Street Extension road project.

We understand the city is exploring at least two alternatives routes for the road project and the
Board of County Commissioners has authorized the County Administrator to assist the City of
Palmetto in determining the cost/benefit of each alternative.

In addition, the Board of County Commisioners would like to advise you that we believe the route
across US 301 extending 7™ Street to Haben Blvd. is the preferred route in light of the economic
development opportunities to both the city and the Manatee County Civic Center. This route also
has the least environmental impact.

We look forward to continuing to work with you on this important project.
Sincerely,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA
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DR. GWENDOL . BROWN
Chairman

cc: Board of County Commissioners
Ed Hunzeker, County Administrator

Board of County Commissioners
PO Box 1000* 1112 Manatee Avenue West, Bradenton, FL 34206-1000
PHONE: 941.745.3700 * FAX: 941.745.3790
wWw.mymanatee.org
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Honorable Gwendolyn Y. Brown

Chair, Board of Manatee County Commissioners
P. 0. Box 1000

Bradenton, FL 34206-1000

Re: Civic Center Hotel
Dear Dr. Brown:

The Palmetto Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) learned with interest that
Manatee County wishes to issue a Request for Qualifications/Purchase for a hotel to be
located at the Manatee County Civic Center in Palmetto. As you know this site is in the
CRA district.

Your actions for this opportunity are favorable to the CRA Plan for Palmetto. The CRA
would like for the Board of County Commissioners to consider a partnership on this
project. We may be potentially interested in financing a “portion of” or the “entire”
project if conditions for such a financing venture were sufficient to meet our
requirements. It may be possible to bear into the equation, a Community Development
Block Grant (CDBG) application as well as Manatee County’s Enterprise Zone
incentives and benefits.

On behalf of the CRA and its Advisory Board, I would like to invite the Commission to
meet with us on this exciting proposition. Please contact me regarding any interest the
Commission may have. We look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely, .

Shirley Groover Bryant

Mayor, City of Palmetto
Chair, Palmetto Community Redevelopment Agency

" e Lnags, S EE Y L g 1 T TN
516 8th Avenue West » Palmetto, Florida 34221
Phore: (941) 723-4988 « Fax: (941) 723-4704 « Email; cra@tampabay.rr.com




MANATEE COUNTY

FLORIDA

October 6, 2009

Honorable Shirley Groover Bryant /L/b
Mayor, City of Palmetto

516 8" Avenue West

Paimetto, FL 34221

Dear Mayor Bryant:

Thank you for the three letters | received from you (copies attached) regarding opportunities
for the County to work with the City of Palmetto and the Community Redevelopment Agency
on issues that are important to all of us. We share your desire to explore ways to work
together to achieve greater results for all of our citizens.

[ have been authorized by the Manatee County Board of County Commissioners to send you
this letter offering to have our County Administrator and his staff meet with you and city staff to
further understand and develop these ideas and then report back to the County Commission.

Thanks again for your efforts and we look forward to working with you on these important
issues.

Sincerely,

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MANATEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

DR. GWENDOLY#¥ Y. BROWN

Chairman

cc: Attachments

P.0. BOX 1000 * 1112 Manatee Avenue West* Bradenton, FL 34206 * PHONE: 941 745-3700 * FAX: 941 745-3790
Board of County Commissioners * www.mymanatee.org

LARRY BUSTLE * DR. GWENDOLYN Y. BROWN * JOHN R. CHAPPIE * RON GETMAN * DONNA HAYES * CAROL WHITMORE * JOE MCCLASH
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September 15, 2009

Honorable. Gwendolyn Y. Brown

Chair, Manatee County Board of Commissioners
P. O. Box 1000

Bradenton, FL 34206-1000

RE: Palmetto CRA, Manatee County Enterprise Zone, Manatee County Port Authority
Dear Dr. Brown:

As you know we are faced with some extraordinary challenges and opportunities given
our current economy. One of the best opportunities that I feel we have before us is to
identify efficiencies in promoting our respective communities.

As I assessed our geographic districts, it occurred to me that the “joining” of forces with
the above referenced agencies could be beneficial to all. The Palmetto Community
Redevelopment Agency (CRA) has some funds that could be used to enhance storefronts
and the Enterprise Zone has a wonderful business incentive program that could present
amenities for the Port to offer for developing or expanding its business in our respective
areas.

We would like to propose developing a joint marketing plan for the 3 entities and
wondered if the County Commission would consider exploring this further.

Please feel free to contact me if you want to discuss this opportunity further. I look
forward to hearing from you. Just think of what we could do with this initiative.

Sincerely,

Shirley Groover Bryant
" "Mayor, City of Palmetto

Chair, Palmetto Community Redevelopment Agency
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516 8th Avenue West « Palmetto, Florida 34221
Phone: (941) 723-4988 « Fax: (941) 723-4704 « Email: cra@tampabay.rr.com
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September 15, 2009

Honorable Gwendolyn Y. Brown

Chair, Manatee County Board of Commissioners
P. O. Box 1000

Bradenton, FL 34206-1000

Re: Palmetto Bus Transportation Hub “Park and Ride”

Dear Dr, Brown:

As you can imagine, the City of Palmetto and its Community Redevelopment Agency
(CRA) are really excited about the County Bus Transportation Hub located on the North
end of 8" Avenue in Palmetto. As part of the CRA’s state mandate, we are charged with
addressing the welfare of the CRA Residents and this new hub can certainly fulfill that
mandate,

Again, we are excited about the Transfer Hub and the benefits that our citizens and City
will derive. I look forward to hearing from you,

Sincerely, :
Shirley Groover Bryant

Mayor, City of Palmetto
Chair, Palmetto Community Redevelopment Agency
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Honorable Gwendolyn Y. Brown

Chair, Board of Manatee County Commissioners
P. 0. Box 1000

Bradenton, FL 34206-1000

Re: Civic Center Hotel

Dear Dr. Brown:
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The Palmetto Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) learned with interest that
Manatee County wishes to issue a Request for Qualifications/Purchase for a hotel to be
located at the Manatee County Civic Center in Palmetto. As you know this site is in the

CRA district.

Your actions for this opportunity are favorable to the C

RA Plan for Palmetto. The CRA

would like for the Board of County Commissioners to consider a partnership on this
project. We may be potentially interested in financing a “portion of” or the “entire”
project if conditions for such a financing venture were sufficient to meet our
requirements. It may be possible to bear into the equation, a Community Development
Block Grant (CDBG) application as well as Manatee County’s Enterprise Zone

incentives and benefits,

On behalf of the CRA and its Advisory Board, I would
meet with us on this exciting proposition. Please conta

like to invite the Commission to
ct me regarding any interest the

Commission may have. We look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,

Shirley Groover Bryant

Mayor, City of Palmetto
Chair, Palmetto Community Redevelopment Agency
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Charrette goal is workable solution

Arecent editorjal raised ex-
cellent questions regarding
charrettes. It was the need to
answer such questions that
led to the founding of the Na-
tional Charrette Institute, a
nonprofit organization dedi-
cated to teaching collabora-
tive planning processes to pro-
fessionals and community
leaders, and to elevating the
standards of charrette prac-
tice.

We  constantly struggle
with the tendency to call ev-
erything a charrette, whether
it is a two-hour visioning ses-
sion, a full-day workshop or a
multiday design exercise. By
NCI standards, a charrette
should involve more than vi-
sioning. It should work topre-
duce. a.design. solution--that
canbeimplemented,

A charrette should also typi-
-cally be atleast fourdays in or-
dertoallow for stakeholderin-

~volvement in the process: of
moving-from: broad vision to
real- design. 'This is often
where a more truncated char-
rette process breaks.down:
when the stakeholders can’t
see the connection between
the discussions in which they
participated and the details of
the final design.

A charrette is a collabora-

tive process that produces
high-quality design by engag-
ing community partners in a
process that is open;inclusive
and. worthy- of public trust.
Thekey is allowing stakehold-

ersto engage at the level of de- -

tailed design decisions, work-
ing with a multidisciplinary
team of design professionals.
It is not a process that works
simply by recording public
opinion and allowing those
who show up to vote. It works
by allowing all stakeholders
to participate actively in creat-

ing a design that works for

them and that is worthy of
community support.

David Brain

The writer is a trainer for

the National Charrette Insti- -

tute (http//www.charrettein-

- stitute.org) and teaches social :
sciences at New College of Flor-

ida. He resides in Sarasota.
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BY MAIL
Letters Editor
Herald-Tribune, P.0. Box 1719
Sarasota, FL 34230
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December 12, 2011 DEC 16 201

By

The Honorable Shirley Groover Bryant
Mayor of City of Palmetto

516 8th Avenue W

Palmetto, Florida 34221

Re:  Riviera Dunes DRI Notice of 4-Year Extension
Dear Mayor Bryant:

The purpose of this letter is to provide notice as a developer of Riviera Dunes DRI, that pursuant
to Section 380.06(19)(c)2, Florida Statutes (copy attached), the Riviera Dunes DRI
commencement, phase, build-out, and expiration dates are hereby extended for four (4) years.
Section 3 of Ordinance 05-871 of the City of Palmetto defines Developer to mean Riviera Dunes
Development Parties, LLC, its heirs, assigns, designees, agents, and successors in interest. Forty
One Corporation, subsidiary of Huntington Bank, is providing this Notice as a Developer of
Riviera Dunes DRI by virtue of being a successor in interest to Riviera Dunes Development
Partners, LLC.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact Alice
Huneycutt. As a new property owner in City of Palmetto, we look forward to working with you
and City Staff,

John Schandevel Alice Huneycutt

Huntington Bank Stearns Weaver

801 W. Big Beaver, MI-9185 401 East Jackson Street, Suite 2200
Troy, Michigan 48084 Tampa, Florida 33602

(248) 244-9823 (813)222-5031
John.schandevel@huntington.com ahuneycuft@stearnsweaver.com

Sincerely,
Forty-One Corporation

i é S. Schandevel

Vice President

Attachment

cc:  John Meyer, Tampa Bay Regional Planning Council
Lorraine Lyn, Planning Supervisor, City of Palmetto
Alice Huneycutt, Stearns Weaver
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(c) An extension of the date of buildout of a development, or any phase thereof, by more than 7 years is
presumed to create a substantial deviation subject to further development-of-regional-impact review.

1. An extension of the date of buildout, or any phase thereof, of more than 5 years but not more than 7
years is presumed not to create a substantial deviation. The extension of the date of buildout of an areawide
development of regional impact by more than 5 years but less than 10 years is presumed not to create a
substantial devlation. These presumptions may be rebutted by clear and convincing evidence at the public
hearing held by the local government. An extension of 5 years or less Is not a substantial deviation.

2. In recognition of the 2011 real estate market conditions, at the option of the developer, all
commencemeént, phase, buildout, and expiration dates for projects that are currently valid developments of
regional impact are extended for 4 years regardiess of any previous extension. Associated mitigation
requirements are extended for the same period unless, before December 1, 2011, a governmental entity
notifles a developer that has commenced any construction within the phase for which the mitigation is
required that the local government has entered Into a contract for construction of a facility with funds to be
provided from the development's mitigation funds for that phase as specified in the development order or
written agreement with the developer. The 4-year extenslon is not a substantial deviation, is not subject to
further development-of-regional-impact review, and may not be considered when determining whether a
subsequent extension is a substantial deviation under this subsection. The developer must notify the local
government In writing by December 31, 2011, in order to receive the 4-year extension,

For the purpose of calculating when a buildout or phase date has been exceeded, the time shall be tolled during the

pendency of administrative or judicial proceedings relating to development permits. Any extension of the buildaut date of
- a project or a phase thereof shall automatically extend the commencement date of the project, the termination date of

the development order, the expiration date of the development of regional impact, and the phases thereof if applicable

by a like period of time.

http://www.leg.state.ﬂ.us/statutes/index.cfm?App_mode=Display_Statute&Search_String=&URL=03 00-0... 11/21/2011



Tampa Bay Regtonal Planning Council

Chair Vice-Chair Secretary/Treasurer Executive Director
Vie Mayor William D. Dodson Commissioner Larrg Bustle Mayor Rabert Minning Manny Pumariega
December 19, 2011

Mr. John Schandevel
Huntington Bank

801 W. Big Beaver, MI-9185
Troy, MI 48084

Subject: DRI #236 - Riviera Dunes, 4-Year Bnildout Date/Development Order
Expiration Date Extension Request, City of Palmetto

Dear Mr. Schandevel:

The Tampa Bay Regional Planning Council is in receipt of your December 12, 2011 correspondence
requesting a further four year extension of the Riviera Dunes buildout and Development Order expiration
dates. It is hereby acknowledged that your request was made in accordance with growth management
legislation approved in 2011, which resulted in the establishment of Subsection 380.06(19)(c)2., F.S.

In this particular case, Council records will be immediately updated to reflect the revised buildout date and
Development Order expiration dates to be February 12, 2017.

Please note by copy of this correspondence, Council staff hereby additionally requests a copy of the

local government’s concurrence (in the form of a letter, Ordinance or Resolution), once established,
recognizing such extensions for our records and corresponding Development Order file.

If you should have any question(s), please do not hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely.
John M. Meyer
DRI Coordinator
cc:  Alice Huneycutt, Stearns Weaver
Lorraine Lyn, City of Palmetto

Brenda Winningham, DEO
Linda Svenson

4000 Gatemay Centre Boulevard, Suite 1 00 - Pinellas Park, FL 33782
Phone: 727-570-5151 « Fax: 727-570-5118 - nwmwthrpcor



Department of Public Works

600 17th Street West
Palmetto, Florida 34221
Phone (941) 723-4580 « FAX: (941) 723-4539
Suncom 599-4580

March 8, 2012

Mr. John Schandevel
Huntington Bank

801 W. Big Beaver, MI-9185
Troy, Mi 48084

Re: Riviera Dunes DRI#236
Revised January 30, 2012 letter

Dear Mr. Schandevel:

The purpose of this letter is twofold; to provide concurrence to your request for a 4-Year
extension of the Buildout and Development Order expiration dates and to clarify my letter to
C. Timothy Vining dated March 31, 2011,

Tampa Bay Regional Planning Council acknowledged that your request (as a developer of
Riviera Dunes DRI) for a 4-year extension on December 12, 2011 was made in accordance
with Sec. 380.06(19)(c)2., F.S. The City of Palmetto hereby concurs that the Buildout and
Development Order expiration dates for Riviera Dunes DRI be extended to February 12,
2017,

The traffic information provided by Tindale-Oliver and Associates, Inc., including the original,
finalized, DRI traffic study provided the final numbers that governed the original
development order including a total of 1,206 PM gross peak hour trips, and 979 net external
PM peak hour trips. By using these two numbers from the development order with the
corresponding totals from the original traffic study, 430/979 (net external trips) and 529/1206
(gross trips generated) they both yield 44 percent, clarifying the condition below:

“Construct NB thru lane/430*/529** (at 44% of build out)”
Where 430 is the net extemal trips PM peak hour and 529 is the gross extemnal trips PM

peak hour

Based on the total number of external trips (360 gross external PM peak hour trips)
generated from the latest, Annual Monitoring Report in 2010, the above referenced condition
from the adopted development order has not yet been triggered. The City will continue to
issue building permits for platted single family lots and will require all other new development
to meet the City of Palmetto’s land development regulations to insure compliance with
Section 6 (G) Table 3-Required Improvements of the DRI.



If you have any questions, or require any additional information, please feel free to contact

me at (941) 723- 4580 or atusing@palmettofl.org .

Sincerely,

Allen R. Tusing, Director
Public Works Department

cc.  Shirey Groover Bryant, Mayor
John M. Meyer, DRI Coordinator, TBRPC
C. Timothy Vining, Riviera Dunes Development Partners, LLC
James R. Freeman, City Clerk
Mark Barnebey, City Attorney
Brenda Winningham, DEO
Alice Huneycutt & David Smith, Sterns Weaver
Linda Svenson, Svenson Enterprises, Inc.
Bill Oliver, Tindale-Oliver & Associates, Inc.
Neal Mazzei, Building Official .

)



Exhibit A

Tindale-Oliver & Associates, Inc.
W Planning and Fngineering

Revised December 29, 2010
(Originally issued October 27, 2010)

Mr. John Meyer

DRI Coordinator

Tampa Bay Regional Planning Council
4000 Gateway Centre Boulevard, Suite 100
Pinellas Park, FL 33782

Subject: DRI 286, Riviera Dunes - Annual Monitoring Report
Dear Mr. Meyer:

This letter, initially issued on October 27, 2010, serves to verify that the trip generation
approved for the Riviera Dunes DRI project (529 gross external PM peak hour trips) is not
currently exceeded. This revised version corrects the dates in Table 1 to indicate traffic
count data was collected in October, 2010,

For purposes of this study, PM peak period (4i00 p.n. — 600 p.m.) manual turning
movement counts were collected at all entrancés to the Riviera Dunes DRI, The turning
movement counts were collected from October 19, 2010 to October 21, 2010. A site location
map is provided in Figure 1.

Figure 1. Project Site Location
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195 South Central Avenue, Bartow, Florida 33830 e Phone: (863) 533-8454 e Fax: -(863)533-8481



Tindale-Oliver & Associates, Inc.

Planmiug and Enginecring

John Meyer
Revised: December 29, 2010
October 27, 2010

Page 2

A map showing the location of all existing entrances to the Riviera Dunes DRI
provided in Figure 2.
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Figure 2, Riviern Dunes DRI Entranc
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As shown in Figure 2, there are six active existing entrances to the Riviera Dunes DRI.
Entrances number 7 and 8 are not active entrance driveways. Entrance 7 has not been
completely constructed, and driveway 8 is a gated/locked entrance with no activity,
therefore there are no vehicles going in and/or out of these two driveways. Existing (2010)
PM peak hour traffic volumes entering and exiting the project were estimated from the
turning movement counts collected in the field at the six active driveways.

A summary of the existing PM peak hour traffic volumes at the project entrances is
provided in Table 1. Turning movement counts are provided in Attachment A.

Based on City of Palmetto Ordinance No. 6656 DRI #236 Riviera Dunes, the developer shall
conduct a biennial monitoring traffic analysis to verify that the existing total trips
generated by the Riviera Dunes DRI does not exceed the approved number of external trips.

1000 North Ashley Drive, Suite 100, Tampa, Florida 33602 ¢ Phone: (813) 224-8862 w» Fax: (813) 226-2106
1595 South Semoran Boulevard, Building 7, Suite 1540, Winter Park, Florida 32792 & Phone: (407)657-9210 @ Fax: (407) 657-9106
195 South Central Avenue, Bartow, Florida 33830 e Phone: (863) 533-8454 » Fax: (863) 533-8481
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Tindale-Oliver & Associates, Inc.

Planning ;amd Engineering

John Meyer

Revised: December 28, 2010
October 27, 2010

Page 3

If the biennial monitoring report indicates that the total trips for the devefopment exceeds
the approved number by more than 15 percent, the developer will be required to provide a
revised transportation analysis pursuant to Subsection 380.06(19), F.S.

Table I, PM Pegk Hour Traflic Volumes

ID | Intorsoction oin 101er2030 :v:;:;m, 13_2?2‘;:% ‘A“'a?' Total o
1 Haben Blvd/Haben Bled (;:t g: ;; , ggu z;: o T N
2 Haben Biwl/ Driveway1 | . o!:: : f | b . — =
3 | Haben Biwi/Riviera Dunes Way Q‘:‘n ::‘ :g :g :: 89
4 Haben Blwi/Gas Staion Olzt ;: ;? ;: ;g 84
5 | US41(US<301VGas Station (;’L‘“ 1 ® ,5’6 " _ 2 50
6 | Us#1USS0tVIstSteat (;'l"" “25 ‘:Z’ 4; 4: 49
Total, 380

Based on the data collected at all entrance driveways, the current number of external trips
generated by the Riviera Dunes DRI (360 gross external PM peak hour trips) is less than
the total number of external trips approved for this project (528 gross external PM peak
hour trips). Therefore, no additional traffic analysis is required for this project at this time,

Should you have any questions regarding this analysis, please contact me at your
convenience,

Sincerely,
Tindale-Oliver and Associates, Inc.

o

4

<
Fabgicio' Ponce, P.E.
Senior Project Manager

Attachments: Turning Moverment Counts

J:\JCIi'qn)t 600 - 699\635001-00.10 Riviera Dunes 2010 AMR\doca\Sufl’ Resp\Riv Dunes Annua) Report Rev 20101229.doc

1000 North Ashiey Diive, Suiite 100, Tampa, Florida 33602 @ Phonie: (813) 224:8862  Fax: (813) 226-2106
1585 South Semoran Boulevard, Bullding 7, Suite 1540, Winter Park, Florida 32792 e Phone: {407} 657-9210 » Fax: (407)657-9106
185 Sauth Cenlral Avenue, Bariow, Florida 33830 e Phone: (863) 533-8454 e Fax: {863) 533-8481



A »
Exhibit B
2009 Peak Scason Factor Category Report - Report Type: ALL
Category: 1300 MAWATEE COUNTYWIDE

MOCP: .89
Week Dates. S¥ PSC?
1 01/01/2009 - 01/63/2009 1,02 1.14
2 01/04/2008 - 01/10/2008  0.99 1.4}
3 01/11/2008 -~ 01/17/2009 0.96 1.07
4 01/18/2009 - 01/24/2009  0.95 1.06
t 5 01/25/2009 - 01/31/2009 0.93 1.04 -
* &  02/01/2009 - 02/07/200%  0.92 1.03
v 1 02/08/2009 ~ 02/14/2009 0.90 1.04
* 8  02/15/2009 - 02/21/2009  0.88 0.9%
*9  02/22/2009 - 02/38/2009  0.89 0.99
*10  03/01/2009 ~ 03707/2009 0,87 0.97
*11  03/08/2009 - 03/14/2009  0.87 0.97
*12 03/15/2009 - 03/21/2008  0.86 0.96
*13  03/22/2008 - 03/28/2008  0.87 0.97
*14  03/29/2009 - 04/04/2009  0.89 1.00
“15  04/05/2009 ~ 04/11/2009  0.90 1.01
Y16 04712/2009 - 04/18/2009  0.91 1.02
*17 04/}9(2009 - 04/25/2009 0,983 1.04
18 04/26/2009 - 05/02/200% 0,95 1.06
19 05/03/2009 ~ 05/09/2009  0.97 1.09
20 05/10/2009 - 05/16/200%  0.98 1.10
21 05/11/2008 - 05/23/200%.  1.00 1.12
22 05/247/2009 - 05/30/2009 1.01 1.13
23 05/31/2009 - 06/06/2009  1.03 1.15
24 06/07/2009 - 06/13/2009¢ 1,04 1,16
25 06/14/2009 - 06/20/2008  1.05 1.18
26 06/21/2009 - 06/27/2009  1.07 1.20
37 06/28/2009 - 67/04/2009 1,08 1.21
28 07/05/2009% - 07/11/2009 1.09 1.22
29 07/12/2009 - 07/18/200%  1.11 1.24
30 07/19/2009 - 07/25/2009 1,11 1.24
31 07/26/2009 - 00/01/2009 1,12 1.23
32 08/02/2009 - 08/08/2009  1.12 1.25
33 08/09/2009 ~ 08/15/2009 1.12 1,25
34 08/16/2009 - 08/22/2009. 1.13 1.27
35 08/23/2009 - 08/29/2009  1.13 1.2
36 08/30/2009 - 05/05/2008 1,14 1.28
37 09/06/2009 - 09/12/2Q09  1.14 1.20
38 09/13/2009 - 09/19/2009  1.15 1:29
39 09/20/2089 - 09/26/200% 1,12 1,25
40 09/27/2009 - 10/03/200%  1.09 1,22
41 10/04/2009 - 10/10/2009 1,07 1.29

10/18/2089 - 10/24/2009

4'2-4 R
45 11/0172009 - 11/07/2009  1.03 1.15
46 11/08/2009 - 11/14/2008  1.03 1.15
47 11/15/2009 - 11/21/2009  1.03 1,15
48 11/22/2009 - 11/28/2008  1.03 1.15
19 11/29/2009 - 12/05/2009  1.02 1.14
S0 12/06/2009 ~ 12/12/2009  1.02 1.1¢
51 12/13/2009 - 12/19/2009  1.02 1.14
52 12/20/2009 - 12/26/2008  0.9% 1.11
53 12/27/200% - 12/31/200%  0.96 1.07

¢ Peak Season
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Tindale-Oliver & Associates, Inc.

Planning and Engineering

November 21, 2011
Revised December 2, 2011

Mr. Allen R. Tusing
Public Works Department
City of Palmetto

600 17" Street West
Palmetto, Florida 34221

Re: Riviera Dunes DRI#236, City of Palmetto, Florida
Dear Mr. Tusing,

We are in receipt of your letter dated March 31, 2011, which requests information regarding the status of improvements
required of the Riviera Dunes DRI at the U.S.41 at Haben Boulevard intersection. These improvements consist on the
construction of an additional northbound thru lane and a southbound left-turn lane at the U.S.41 at Haben Boulevard
intersection,

The latest Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) conducted in 2010 showed that the number of external trips generated by the
Riviera Dunes DRI in 2010 was 360 gross external PM peak hour trips. This volume is less than the total number of
external trips approved for this project (indicated incorrectly in our letter included in the AMR as 529 gross external PM
peak hour trips). We understand the improvement threshold is set at 44 percent of a 1,206 ¢rip DRI, or 529 trips.
Therefore, improvements at the U.S.41 at Haben Boulevard intersection are not yet required.

The existing and occupied development in 2010 consisted of the following land uses:

e Single Family: 224 dwelling units

o Multi-Family: 278 dwelling units

¢ Specialty Retail: 9,000 square feet

¢ Convenience Retail: 3,500 square feet
¢ Harbor Marina: 144 public slips

Based on information from the developer, approximately 86% of the existing development was occupied in 2010. If the
trip generation observed in 2010 continues, traffic from the remaining 14% of existing but vacant/unoccupied
development is anticipated to generate an additional 59 PM peak hour trips, that would bring the site total to (360 + 59 =)
419 trips, still less than the 529 trip threshold. The unoccupied land uses are:

e  Multi-Family: 80 dwelling units
e Harbor Marina: 56 public slips
e  Harbor Marina: 200 private slips

To further assess the need for the improvement, we have conducted an intersection capacity analysis at the U.S.41 at
Haben Boulevard intersection and it shows that this intersection is currently operating at an acceptable LOS C, at
approximately 95 percent saturation. While the intersection is nearing capacity, the above improvements are not needed
yet. The intersection capacity analysis is provided in the attachment to this letter.

You are probably well aware that Haben Boulevard is currently closed and under construction (from 12% Avenue East to
approximately 0.25 miles to the west); therefore, we were not able to collect turning movement counts (TMCs) at the
U.S.41 at Haben Boulevard intersection. The Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT), Manatee County, and the

1000 North Ashley Drive, Suite 100, Tampa, Florida33602 e Phone: (813) 224-8862
1595 South Semoran Boulevard, Building 7, Suite 1540, Winter Park, Florida 32792 e Phone: (407) 657-9210
545 North Broadway Avenue, Bartow, Florida 33830 @ Phone: (863) 533-8454
1451 West Cypress Creek Road, Suite 300, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309 e Phone: (954) 644-3749



Tindale-Oliver & Associates, Inc.

Planning and Engineering

Mr. Allen R. Tusing
November 21, 2011
Page 2 of 10

City of Palmetto were contacted to see if TMCs at this intersection were available, and the City was able to provide 2008
TMCs at the U.S.41 at Haben Boulevard intersection. These turning volumes were compared to 2010 FDOT machine
traffic counts and data observed for our 2010 Riviera Dunes AMR to estimate current turning volumes.

Table 1 below shows a summary of the intersection capacity analysis conducted for existing conditions at the U.S.41at

Haben Boulevard intersection (includes occupied and unoccupied development).
NBR| SBL -E{?ﬂ

80 [1649
453[10.0
0.6010.66

116

Intersection | . C
Note: Includes existing occupied and unoccupied development

If you should have any question, or require clarification, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Tindale-Oliver and Associates, Inc.

e E)C

William E. Oliver, P.E., PTOE
Senior Vice President

1000 North Ashley Drive, Suite 100, Tampa, Florida33602 @ Phone: (813) 224-8862
1595 South Semoran Boulevard, Building 7, Suite 1540, Winter Park, Florida 32792 @ Phone: (407) 657-9210
545 North Broadway Avenue, Bartow, Florida 33830 @ Phone: (863) 533-8454
1451 West Cypress Creek Road, Suite 300, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309 @ Phone: (954) 644-3749
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Intersection Capacity Analysis: U.S.41 at Haben Boulevard

HCM Signalized Intersection Capacity Analysis
9: US 41/301 & Haben Blvd 12/2/2011

Lane Conﬁguratuons
{vp

Total Lost time (8) -~

Lan Utl Factor

Fit Protcted 095 100 100 100 095 1.00

Satd Flow(prot) = 3433 1699 3530 1509 1805 ‘8471 -

Fit Permitted 095 100 100 100 004 1.00

Satd Flow(perm) 3433 1599 23539 1689 75 34M

Peak-hour factor, PHF 095 095 096 085 095 095

Adj.Flow(vph) ‘408  B1 2182 662 ' B4 1738

RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 a8 0 226 0 0

Lane Group Flow (vph) . 486 13 2162 438 84 1736 =

Heavy Vehicles (%) 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 4% _
TomTyps || NA Perm NA Pem pmwt NA
Protected Phases 4 8 5 2

Permitted Pheses = = 4. @ 2.

Actuated Green, G (s) 234 234 950 950 109.0 1090

Effective Green:g{s) 234 234 950 950 100.0 1080

Actuated g/C Ratio 0 16 0 168 068 0668 075 075

Clearance Time (s) 50 50 70 70 10 10

Vehicle Extension {s) 3.5 35 5.0 5.0 30 5.0

Lane Grp Cap(vph). . 556 259 2398 1052 - 140 26820 :
v/s Ratio Prot c0.14 0. 61 003 <0.50
v/sRatoPerm . 001 027 o043

v/¢ Ratio 089 005 0.93 0.4t 080 (.66

Uniform Delay,d1 -~ ‘688 H611 237 18 82 87
Progression Factor 100 100 100 100 100 100

Incremental Delay. d2 168 01 78 06 T

Delay (s) 760 51 2 282 122 453

Lavel of Service. E b B D

Approach Delay {s) 126 25.2

Anbrcmhl»osn e Eqi ¢

HCM Average "~ 257 HCM Level of Service

HCM Volume to Capaclty ratlo ,

Actusted Cycle Length(s} = s SSum of lost time ()
Intersection Capacity Utahzat:on X ICU Level of Sarvice
Analysis Period (min) R - (
¢ Critical Lane Group

Riviera Dunes 2010 Existing Conditions 11/10/2011 Baseline Synchro 8 Report
WEO Page 1




: U.S.41 at Haben Boulevard

Volume Development
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Turning Movement Counts: U.S.41 at Haben Boulevard

79: Haben Blvd & US 41 12/7/2009
v Nt AN

1o {vpnp!
Total Losttime (s)
Lane Util. Factor , . , .
Fio iy 100 08 100 085 100 100
Fit Protected 0.95 .00 100 100 095 1.00
Satd. Flow (prot) =~ 3433 1599 3539 1509 1805 34711
FltPerrnined & 0.95 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.95 1.00
Satd”"Flow;gpenn) 13433 15499 _;‘3539' 1599 1805 3471

Peak-hour factor, PHF 087 08 096 09 09 0.91

Ad). Flow (vph) - 58 B2 2084 63 19 1766
RTOR Reduction (vph) 0 k]| 0 24 0 0

Lane Group Flow (wph) 528 51 2084 393 79 1766
HeavyVehches( ) 2%__ 1% 2% 1% 0% 4%
TunType = custom . Pem Pot
Protected Phases 3 2 1 2

Permitted Phases . = i f g e g L
Actuated Green, G (s) 278 904 904 904 108 1012

Effective Green, g (s) 278 904 904 904 108 1012
Actuated g/C Ratio 019 062 062 062 007 089
Clearance Time (s) - 50 B0 B0 60 60 @ 60
Vehicle Extension (s) 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0

Lane Grp Cap (vph) 654 990 2191 - 990 134 2549

v/s Ratio Prot 0.15 ¢0.59 004 c043

vis RatioPerm : 003 025 o008
vic Ratio } 0.81 005 095 040 059 069

Uniform Delay, 1 565 109 258 140 655 132
Progression Factor 1.00 100 100 100 100 100
Incremental Delay, d2 7201 107 12 65 08
Delay (s) 638 110 365 15 2 M9 14a
Level of Service .~ E-«B. DB B B
Approach Delay (s) 56.7 35 16.5 )
Approach LOS. E . C B

HCM Average Control Delay 292 HCM Level of Service
HCM Volume to Capacity ratio - 7 -
Acuated Cyclelength(s) = 1460~ Sumoflosttime(s) S VO] .
Intersection Capacity Utilization . ICU Level of Service E

Analysis Period(min} =~ . " 15 i e ‘

¢ Critical Lane Group
Source: 2008 turning movement counts (City of Palmetto)




Annual Growth Rate

Location: SR S3US 415011st 3L, north of Manates River

cs: 130631

anty Count Station 13-0031
Locamion: SR AR B HOrTY OF Miee Miviv

| SO

fovimiomu ot prmpn g e

e G

I
i
]

0,000
Toom
40,00
$00m
Bucom
3000
om0
100

]

i 1958 XK X% F g g 208 s

Yo
Location: Maben Bivd, 915 ft south of US 301
Cs: 13-4007
County Count Station 13-4007
Location: Haben Blvd, 915 ft south of US 301
12,000
10,000 .........M
8,000 S
5
Amual Growth Rate: ~ -1.6% 6000
4,000 ; :
| eeeCotyCount |
2000 ; bed
3’ e | gear Trond §
0 . k ‘
2006 22008 2010 2012 201 2016 2018 00 A2
Year

Note: A minimum 1% annual growth rate was used on Haben Blvd



2010 Existing Development Quantities

Project Traffic from Existing and Occupied Development (2010):

Land Use Size Units In Out Total
Single-Family 224 |d.u.
Multi-Family 278 |d.u.
Specialty Retail 9,000 |sfgla
Hotel - |rooms
)nvenience Retail 3,500 [sfgla 196 164 360
Golf Center - |sf
Harbor/Marina 144 |public slips
Harbor/Marina - |private slips
Project trips obtained from the 2010 AMR
Project Traffic from 2010 Built but Vacant:
Land Use Size Units In Out Total
Single-Family - |du.
Multi-Family 80 |d.u.
Specialty Retail - |sfgla
Hotel - |rooms
nvenience Retalil - |sfola 34 25 59
Golf Center - |sf
Harbor/Marina 56 [public slips
Harbor/Marina 200 |private slips




Signal Timing Plans: U.S.41 at Haben Blvd
Phase Times [1.1.1]

Min G ) 10 7 .
Gap. Ext ] 15 3
Max 1 » i Lo »
Man 2

Yo Cir 4 §

Rec Cir 2 2

Coordination, Pattern Table [2.4]
PatE Cyels Odfcel 2pif  3egno

1 1 1
2 2 1
3 3 1
i L L
& & 1
L & 1
7 7 1
| 3 1
. L 1
1% 10 1
1 1 1
12 12 i
13 13 1
14 14 1
16 16 i
18 18 1




Haben Boulevard — Section under Construction
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Section under construction is shown in red on the figure above.



